

[3310]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY ,THE SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 25082 OF 2024

Between:

Smt. Krishnamma, W/o. Late. Venkatramappa, Aged about 58, Occ:
Coolie, R/o. Kodithimmanapalli Village, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Mines and Geology Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
4. The District Coilector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.

5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kuppam Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. The Tahsildar, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. The Station House Officer, Railabuduguru Police Station, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. Sri P. V. Ramesh Babu, S/o. P. Venkatesulu Naidu, Proprietor of M/S. PVR Stones, Aged about 52 years. Occ: Business, R/o. Door No. 3-20, Rallabuduguru Village and Post, Santhipram Mandal, Chittoor District- 517 423.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri K SRINIVAS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the in action of respondents 2 to 7 in not taking any action against 8th respondent in doing unauthorised mining activities in the petitioner land vide Sy. No. 172/3 and extent of Ac. 2.10 Cents situated at Konerukuppam Village, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional being violative of principles of natural justice and consequently direct the respondents 2 to 7 to direct the 8th respondent not to do any unauthorisedly mining activities in petitioner land vide Sy. No. 172/3 and extent of Ac. 2.10 Cents situated at Konerukuppam Village, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District in interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K SRINIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Mines & Geology for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.4 to 6, GP for Home for the Respondent No.7 directed issue of notice to

the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Mines and Geology Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
4. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kuppam Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. The Tahsildar, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. The Station House Officer, Rallabuduguru Police Station, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. Sri P. V. Ramesh Babu, S/o. P. Venkatesulu Naidu, Proprietor of M/S. PVR Stones, Aged about 52 years. Occ: Business, R/o. Door No. 3-20, Rallabuduguru Village and Post, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District-517 423.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition/appeal and the affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 25.11.2024 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

“Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Mines and Geology takes notice for respondents 1 to 3, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondents 4 to 6 and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice for 7th respondent and sought time for getting instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the 8th respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry.

For getting instructions, post on 25.11.2024.”

**Sd/- K. J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Mines and Geology Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. [by Special messenger along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
4. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kuppam Mandal, Chittoor District.

6. The Tahsildar, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. The Station House Officer, Rallabuduguru Police Station, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. Sri P. V. Ramesh Babu, S/o. P. Venkatesulu Naidu, Proprietor of M/S. PVR Stones, Aged about 52 years. Occ: Business, R/o. Door No. 3-20, Rallabuduguru Village and Post, Santhipuram Mandal, Chittoor District- 517 423. (2 to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
9. One CC to SRI. K SRINIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
12. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
13. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DRKMR,J

DATED:06/11/2024

POST ON 25.11.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.25082 of 2024

